

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

S. STANLEY YOUNG,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:21-CV-2623-TJK

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
EXPEDITED PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	4
I. Federal Advisory Committee Act	4
II. Clean Air Act.....	6
III. Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee	7
IV. The Committee Blocks EPA’s Reconsideration Of The National Ambient Air Quality Standards For Particulate Matter	9
V. EPA Reconstitutes the Committee	10
VI. The Committee’s Imminent Reconsideration Of National Ambient Air Quality Standards For Particulate Matter	12
VII. Plaintiff Dr. S. Stanley Young.....	13
LEGAL STANDARDS	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Court Should Preliminarily Enjoin the Committee’s Activities	15
A. EPA’s Reconstitution of the Committee Is Unlawful.....	16
1. The reconstitution is substantively unlawful.....	17
2. The reconstitution is procedurally unlawful	25
3. The reconstitution is reviewable.....	30
B. Dr. Young Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If The Unlawfully Reconstituted Committee Completes Its Work	36
C. The Balance of the Equities Weighs in Favor of Pausing the Committee’s Activities.....	41
II. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant Expedited Partial Summary Judgment on Counts V–VIII and Award Declaratory and Injunctive Relief	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	43
<i>*Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 26 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Bioscience., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	14
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	15
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Shalala</i> , 53 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 813 F. Supp. 82 (D.D.C. 1993)	16, 43
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , No. 21A21, 2021 WL 3732667 (U.S. Aug. 24, 2021).....	30
<i>Cal. Forestry Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 102 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	41
<i>Cap. Area Immigrants’ Rts. Coal. v. Trump</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020)	44
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	33, 35
<i>CC Distribs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	37
<i>Cody v. Cox</i> , 509 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Colo. Env’t Coal. v. Wenker</i> , 353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004)	32, 35, 37
<i>Ctr. for Pol’y Analysis on Trade & Health v. Off. of U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 540 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2008)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4, 43
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	30, 31, 33, 34
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	28, 29, 31
<i>Dickson v. Sec'y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	36
* <i>Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2017)	16, 38, 40, 44
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Nat'l Sec. Comm'n on Artificial Intelligence</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2020)	45
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	27
<i>Filazapovich v. Dep't of State</i> , No. 21-CV-00943, 2021 WL 4127726 (D.D.C. Sept. 9, 2021)	40
<i>Gates v. Schlesinger</i> , 366 F. Supp. 797 (D.D.C. 1973).....	16
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	43
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	34
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	25, 26, 29
<i>NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Barr</i> , No. 20-CV-1132, 2020 WL 6392777 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2020)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>*NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund v. Barr</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. DeVos</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2020)	15, 44
<i>Nat'l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President's Priv. Sector Surv. on Cost Control</i> , 711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17
<i>NRDC v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	37
<i>NRDC v. Pena</i> , 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	40, 42, 43
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	24
<i>Nw. Ecosystem All. v. Off. of U.S. Trade Representative</i> , No. C99-1165R, 1999 WL 33526001 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 9, 1999).....	21, 38, 39
<i>Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2019)	31
<i>*Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2017)	43
<i>*Pub. Citizen v. Nat'l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods</i> , 886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat'l Econ. Comm'n</i> , 703 F. Supp. 113 (D.D.C. 1989).....	16, 38
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	37
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc'y v. Lyons</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1291 (W.D. Wash. 1994)	40
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin</i> , 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)	15
<i>State v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021).....	30
* <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. Wheeler</i> , 954 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	33
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	35
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	14, 45
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 5.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	15, 16, 44
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	44
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	44
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	6, 7, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	8, 39, 42
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
41 C.F.R. pt. 102-3	<i>passim</i>
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.30	5
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.60	25
161 Cong. Rec. H10,161 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2015)	23
Jennifer Dlouhy & Stephen Lee, <i>Biden Purges Science Adviser Panels</i> <i>Trump Tilted Toward Industry</i> , BLOOMBERG (Mar. 31, 2021)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Exec. Order 13990, <i>Protecting Public Health and the Environment and Restoring Science to Tackle the Climate Crisis</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 20, 2021)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	14, 44
Dino Grandoni, <i>EPA dismisses dozens of key science advisers picked under Trump</i> , WASH. POST (Mar. 31, 2021).....	2, 28
GSA Office of Governmentwide Policy, <i>Federal Advisory Committee Membership Balance Plan</i> (Jan. 2011).....	6
Kristen Holmes, <i>EPA removes dozens of Trump-appointed advisers from two advisory panels</i> , CNN (Mar. 31, 2021).....	2
Independent Particulate Matter Review Board, <i>The Need for a Tighter Particulate-Matter Air-Quality Standard</i> , 383 New Eng. J. Med. 680 (2020)	20
National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter, 78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013).....	19
Notification of Public Meetings of the Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee Particulate Matter Panel, 86 Fed. Reg. 52,673 (Sept. 22, 2021)	12
Off. of Inspector Gen., EPA, <i>EPA Can Better Document Resolution of Ethics and Partiality Concerns in Managing Clean Air Federal Advisory Committees</i> , Report No. 13-P-0387 (2013)	23
Request for Nominations of Candidates to the EPA’s Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee (CASAC), 86 Fed. Reg. 17,146 (Apr. 1, 2021)	10, 24, 26
Review of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter, 85 Fed. Reg. 82,684 (Dec. 18, 2020).....	9, 12, 20
